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Logging-in and Access 
Hierarchy for designating and assigning access 

Contact BOMs for your Area to get access 

BOMs contact ORAP for TA or issues 
◦Clean up user access 



TPICP Website 
https://home.ihs.gov/OtherPrgms/IHPES/ORAP/TPICPSA/index.cfm? 
module=tpicpsa&option=home&rf=3 

https://home.ihs.gov/OtherPrgms/IHPES/ORAP/TPICPSA/index.cfm


TPICP Online Tool Reporting 
• Two types of reporting 

◦ Self-Assessment 
◦ Corrective Action Plan 

• Bi-annually 
◦ April: Quarters 1-2 
◦ October: Quarters 3-4 
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Self-Assessment Reporting 
12 Sections (including CEO section) 
New Section for Providers 

CEO Approves each section 



Corrective Action Plans (CAP) 
Target Date 
◦1 year to complete 

3-Step Approval Process 
◦CEO 
◦Area Director 
◦HQ 

Notify HQ when complete 
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Red flag items 
Outpatient Number of Days Billing Backlog 

Inpatient Number of Days Billing Backlog 

Coding Number of Days Backlog 

Posting within 72 Hours 

Aging Accounts Reviewed (45 days) 

Claims Mailed or Transmitted within 1 Business Day from Approval 
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Section 1 – Facility Specific Procedures 
Does your facility have written policies and procedures for Patient Registration functions? 

Does your facility have written policies and procedures for Coding / Data Capture functions? 

Does your facility have written policies and procedures for Billing functions? 

Does your facility have written policies and procedures for Processing / Follow Up on claims 
functions? 

Does your facility have written policies and procedures for Posting Payments functions? 

Does your facility have written policies and procedures for Posting Adjustments functions? 

will include a disclaimer: "Written policies may be requested by the Area Office or ORAP, after 
self-assessment submission." 



Section 2 – IT Systems 
Check all of the RPMS software versions and patches you have installed on your RPMS system. 
In the list below, please check which systems your facility has installed, indicate the date the 
latest update, version and patch was performed. 
EHR, ERMP, BPRM, DTS, ADE, BMC, BSTS, MTPW, MAG3, NJPN, BPHR, BQI, BTPW, PSN, and 
Dental Codes 

Please indicate the reports that you run and frequency you run these reports: 

Checkbox: BLS, TAR, BSR, ASM, PSR, Other (free text response) 

Checkbox: Daily, Weekly, Monthly 

If ""Other"", Please list the reports here. Of the reports selected, please indicate whether they 
are run daily, weekly, or monthly. 



Section 3 – Patient Registration/Check-in 
What is the facility's process for verifying patient data and eligibility are completed at each visit? What documents are 
viewed/accepted to prove eligibility? Free text response. 

Are you currently using the RPMS Practice Management Application Suite, Registration, and Scheduling modules at the 
time of registration and check-in? Yes / No response. If no, what is being used? Free text response. 

Are you checking patient's OUT every visit using PIMS? Yes / No response. If no, what is being used? Free text response. 

Please provide an updated list of Policies and Procedures that are currently in place for collecting from Non Beneficiaries. 
Free text response. 

Is your facility's Patient Registration staff ensuring that proper sequencing for entering alternate resources (ex. Medicaid, 
Medicare, private insurance, workers' compensation etc.) is being performed at check in? Yes / No response. 

When do you collect payments, co-pays, deductibles throughout various patient engagements or interactions for non-
beneficiary patients? (reserved for some facilities) Checkboxes: Check-In, Check-out, after visit (billing correspondence), 
ED, or after hours. N/A 

How often do you run the Patient Errors/Warnings Report? (checkboxes): weekly, bi-weekly, monthly, otherIf ""Other"", 
please describe (free text response)Please list the dates on which the Patient Errors/Warnings Report was run in the last 
2 quarters (free text response)After running the Patient Errors/Warnings Report, how do you manage corrections? (free 
text response) 



Section 4 – Benefits Coordination 
How often do you review the Benefit Coordinator Productivity Report? Free text response. 

How do you use the productivity report to manage your benefit coordinators? Free text 
response. 

On your last exception report, how many individuals were identified with no insurance? Free 
text response. Of those patients, what actions were taken to follow-up? Free text response. 

What reports do you use to identify alternate resources for patients? Free text response. What is 
your process for monitoring the status of alternate resources for patients? Free text response. 



Section 4 – Benefits Coordination 
How many alternative patient benefit assistance programs (Medicaid, Medicare etc.) 
applications have been received/completed at your facility within the last 6 months? Of those 
applications, how many were rejected? (Free text response).   Of the rejected applications, 
please indicate the reason for rejection: (Checkboxes): Over income, due diligence of patient, 
failure to provide documentation/information, other. If ""Other"", please describe: (free text 
response) 

What methods does your facility conduct in regards to patient Outreach and Education? (Free 
text response). Please provide the date for the last Outreach and Education event. (Free text 
response).Please provide the number of contacts from the last Outreach and Education event. 
(Free text response). 



Section 5 – Coding/Data Capture 
Are all visits being coded whether the patient has third Party coverage or not? Yes / No response. 

Is coding being completed within 4 days from Date of Service ? Yes / No response. RED-FLAG 
QUESTION 

Are visits being created for stand alone Ancillary Department visits? Yes/No response. 

Are HCPCS codes being entered into RPMS for all supplies issued during patient encounters? (Yes / No 
response). If Yes, how is this being tracked within the system? (Free text response). 

How many certified coders do you have at your facility? Free text response. 

Is there a   quarterly review of all coding/data entries performed by an independent certified coder? 
Yes / No response. If NO, what are you doing to ensure quality coding of visits? Free text response. 

What process or reports are ROUTINELY being used by the facility to ensure ONGOING accurate 
coding? Free text response. 

Please provide the Average Number of visits at your facility per month that are coded. Free text 
response. 



Section 5 Cont’d 
Are error reports reviewed and corrected on a monthly basis? Yes/No 

Please provide a list and the year of your latest edition of each of the coding reference books you use 
(Include online or purchased software tools). Free text response. 

How frequently is your incomplete coding report -Inpatient reviewed, researched, and corrected? 
Check box: Daily, Weekly, Monthly 

How frequently is your incomplete coding report - Outpatient reviewed, researched, and corrected? 
Check box: Daily, Weekly, Monthly 

How frequently is your PCC Visits by Provider Report - Inpatient reviewed, researched, and corrected? 
Check box: Daily, Weekly, Monthly 

How frequently is your PCC Visits by Provider Report - Outpatient reviewed, researched, and 
corrected? Check box: Daily, Weekly, Monthly 

Do both of these reports have supervisory oversite and review? Yes / No response. 



Section 6 - Billing 
Are Fee Schedules updated on a yearly basis and updated in the RPMS system? Yes / No 
response. If no, ask why? Free text response. 

Is the most current Fee schedule that is loaded in RPMS set as the default fee schedule within 
table maintenance for each insurer? Yes / No response. 

Please provide a screenshot of the most current Fee Schedule Listing from the RPMS Third Party 
Billing Package and/or date the last fee schedule was updated. 



Section 6 - Billing 



Section 6 - Billing 
Please upload a screenshot of the latest all inclusive rates for Medicaid and a date of the last 
update. 



Section 6 - Billing 
Please upload a screenshot of the latest all inclusive rates for Medicare and a date of the last 
update. 



Section 6 - Billing 
Is your facility's Third Party Billing staff ensuring that proper sequencing for entering alternate 
resources (ex. Medicaid, Medicare, private insurance, workers' compensation etc.) is being 
performed on the billing end? Yes / No response. 

Are Outpatient Claims being billed within 6 business days from the Date of Service? Yes / No 
response. RED-FLAG QUESTION.  If No, what is restricting the facility from billing claims within 6 
days from the Date of Service? (checkbox response):   Incomplete Provider Documentation, 
Provider Deficiencies, Provider Enrollment Pending (initial and/or revalidation), Coding Backlog, 
Billing Backlog, Other.   If ""Other", describe here (free text response). 



Section 6 Cont’d 
Are Inpatient Claims being billed within 10 business days from the Date of Service?  Yes / No 
response. RED-FLAG QUESTION 

Are claims mailed or transmitted within 1 business day from approval? Yes / No response. RED-
FLAG QUESTION   If no, please identify the reason restricting the facility from 
reconciling/correcting the electronic transmits and confirmation reports on a daily basis. Free 
text response. 

Are your electronic transmits and confirmation reports reconciled and errors corrected on a 
daily basis? Yes / No response If no, please identify the reason restricting the facility from 
reconciling/correcting the electronic transmits and confirmation reports on a daily basis. Free 
text response. 

For the following reports, is there a report document (raw data, trending, and/or analysis) 
provided to the CEO for monthly review? Check box: BRRP, Canceled claims, etc. (Need to obtain 
updated and comprehensive list of reports). 



Section 6 Cont’d 
Please provide your facilities latest claims figures below: Create table - each month, total claims, 
cancelled claims, pending claims, approved claims, closed claims. Also have comment box" 
Reason" and ""Process for"" for cancelled, closed and pending claims (per month) 



Section 6 Cont’d 
Does your facility have a supervisory review process for the Bills Awaiting Export Report on a weekly basis? Yes /
No response. If yes, please identify the review process. If no, please explain why. Free text response. 

Is there supporting documentation to support this for at least the last 6 months. Yes / No response. 

Are supervisors or manager (or designee) the only ones that can cancel/delete claims? Yes / No response. 

Billing staff reviews all bills prior to necessary action (approval, pended, or closure) to ensure the following 
requirements are met (Checkboxes): Covered Service (according to third party payer policy), Covered Member (to 
ensure that the patient is eligible for coverage of the service being billed), Enrolled Provider (when enrollment is 
required), Supporting/Adequate Provider Documentation, Proper Claims Format, Accuracy of Claim Information 
(including ICD-10 Codes, modifiers, billing codes, providers, etc.), Prior Authorization (obtained when necessary), 
Other If ""Other"", please indicate here: (free text response) 

How many professionally certified billers do you have at your facility? Free text response. 

Do you have a Policy for collecting payments from Non-IHS Beneficiaries? Yes / No response. 



Section 7 – Posting 
Are all payments posted within 3 business days from the receipt of supporting documentation? Yes / No response. 

Please complete the table below regarding the Batch Statistics Listing report. Provide a comment box for reasons. Free text responses. 



Section 7 – Posting 
(CONT.) Please complete the table below regarding the Batch Statistics Listing report. Provide a comment box for reasons. Free text 
responses. 



Section 7 – Posting 
Is the SU utilizing any local adjustment reason codes? Yes / No response. If yes, are these codes approved by ORAP? Yes / No response. 

Does your facility have written delegated authority processes in place to suspend, compromise, terminate, write-off debts by the Area 
Director? Yes / No response. 

Has your Area delegated Write-Off authority to the CEO (In writing)? Yes / No response. If no, who is performing/approving the write offs? 
If yes, what was the last effective date for delegation of authority from the Area to the CEO? (Only upload if new delegation of authority.) 
Free text response. 

Does your facility have a process in place to review ages of Unposted and Unallocated batches by the supervisor Monthly? Yes / No 
response. If yes, what is the date of the last update and provide a brief description of your process. If no, explain why. Free text response. 

What is your facility's process for running, reviewing, and approving the adjustment report? 

What is your facility's process for documenting and providing requested documentation for zero pay and follow-up? Free text response. 
Please upload a copy of the latest Rolled BRRP report. 



Section 8 – Account Review & Follow-Up 
Are all aged accounts reviewed and documented within 45 days? Yes/No. RED-FLAG QUESTION  Please 
upload a copy of the facility's  RPMS Age Summary Report (ASM) and explain the reasons why accounts are 
in the 120+ days category. Please explain the facility's procedure for addressing aging accounts? Free text 
response." 

Please provide the RPMS Age Summary Report (ASM).Put categories and amounts aging (how 
ICD-10 report is set-up - aging categories and payers (31-60, 61-90-91-120, 120+). Fill in table 
with the information instead of uploading the report 



Section 8 – Account Review & Follow-Up 
(CONT.) Please provide the RPMS Age Summary Report (ASM).Put categories and amounts 
aging (how ICD-10 report is set-up - aging categories and payers (31-60, 61-90-91-120, 
120+). Fill in table with the information instead of uploading the report 



Section 8 – Account Review & Follow-Up 
(CONT.) Please provide the RPMS Age Summary Report (ASM).Put categories and amounts 
aging (how ICD-10 report is set-up - aging categories and payers (31-60, 61-90-91-120, 
120+). Fill in table with the information instead of uploading the report 



Section 8 – Account Review & Follow-Up 
What is your facility's process for supervisory review, correct and follow-up of the RPMS Auto Sync 
report on a weekly basis? Free text response. 

Does your facility have an established debt management policy and procedure? Yes / No response. If 
yes, please describe your   facility's policies and procedures. If no, please describe the debt 
management procedure and approval process at your facility. Free text response. 

Please describe your facility's process for capturing, reconciling, handling denials and performing 
follow-ups for Private Insurance (PI). Also, indicate whether you perform these functions in-house or 
use a separate vendor. Free text response. 

Please describe your bad debt process and include the timeframes associated with the process. Free 
text response. 

Please include your payor mix break-down. (Ex. Medicaid/Medicare/Third Party/PRC etc.). Free text 
response. 

Please describe your denial and follow-up process. Free text response. 



Section 9 – Collections/Deposits 
How frequently do you conduct Reconciliations? Checkboxes: hourly, daily, weekly, monthly). Please 
describe your Reconciliation process and process for handling non-reconciled accounts. Free text 
response. 

What is your process for reducing the receipt of paper checks? Free text response. Please identify the 
ratio of paper checks to that of electronic checks. Free text response. 

Does your facility have a designated collections clerk in writing from Area Finance Officer? Yes / No 
response. 

Does the collection clerk use Pre-numbered Field receipts for all checks not going to the lockbox? Yes 
/ No response. 

Are all Pre-numbered Field receipts put on a schedule of collections in accordance with IHS policy or 
Local Area policy? Yes / No response. 

Are all collections held safely, and deposited according to a pre-defined schedule? Yes / No response. 
Please describe your facility's timeframe for collection of deposits. Free text response. 



Section 10 - Finance 
Is your facility running and reviewing the Number of Days to A/R [Days to A/R Report]? Yes / No 
response. 

How frequently does your facility reconcile A/R? Checkboxes: daily, weekly, monthly 



Section 10 - Finance 
How frequently does your facility perform file reconciliation? Checkboxes: daily, weekly, monthly 



Section 10 - Finance 
Is your facility/Area doing Cash Reconciliation by Treasury Deposit Number weekly? Yes / No 
response. If no, explain how the facility conducts this process. Free text response. 

Does your facility have a FMO designated collection clerk/officer? Yes / No response. 



Section 10 - Finance 
Does your facility perform a Weekly review and clean-up of the error file transmit, FBIS reports that HQ 
Finance sends out? (Yes / No response).Please describe your review and clean-up process. (Free text 
response.) 



Section 11 – CEO Responsibilities 
How frequently is your Patient Error report updated? (Checkboxes): hourly, daily, weekly etc. What 
actions are you taking to reduce errors? (Free text response.) 

Are you current in Coding? If not, please click on the No button and provide an explanation. 

Are you current in Billing primary insurances? (Yes / No response).If ""No"", please explain why:   (free 
text response)Are you current in Billing Secondary insurance? Yes / No response. If "No", please 
explain why: (free text response) 

Is your facility up-to-date on A/R posting? Yes / No response. If no, please provide an explanation. 
Free text response. 

How frequently do you review the Days to Collection Summary Report? Checkboxes: daily, weekly, 
monthly, quarterly. Please describe what your facility is doing to reduce days to collection at your 
facility? Free text response. 

How frequently do you receive and review trending on Collections? Checkboxes: hourly, daily, weekly, 
monthly, quarterly, none 

Please upload the most recent electronic version of your facility's trending on Collections report. 



Section 11 – Cont’d 
How frequently do you receive and review trending on Deposits? Checkboxes: daily, weekly, monthly, 
quarterly, none 

Please upload the most recent electronic version of your facility's trending on Deposits report. 

How frequently do you receive and review trending on Billed and Adjusted? Checkboxes: daily, 
weekly, monthly, quarterly, none 

Please upload the most recent electronic version of your facility's trending on Billed and Adjusted 
report(s). 

Are these reports reviewed by you at least monthly? 

Is a Review of 20 outpatient visits and 10 inpatient stays for evidence that Visit were coded within 4 
days of visit, billed within 6 days of visit (Inpatient stay within 10 days of discharge), mailed / 
transmitted within 1 day of approval, follow-up documented within 45 days of billing and payments 
posted within 72 hours of receipt of remittance advice. Select Outpatient visits from sign in sheet and 
Inpatient visits from daily log of in-house patients. 



Section 11 – Cont’d 
Is someone in your facility performing a quarterly review of aging accounts over 120 days to 
verify for accuracy, completeness, proper submission and follow up? Yes / No response. If yes, 
please indicate that resources role at the facility. Free text response. If no, why not? Free text 
response. 

How frequently do you review the Auto Sync report? Checkboxes: weekly, monthly, quarterly, 
yearly 

Are there periodic Reviews being done for Credentialing? (flag item) Yes / No response. 

Are there periodic Reviews being done for Background Checks? (flag item) Yes / No response. 

Are there periodic Reviews for follow up on Corrective Actions Plans pertaining to Internal or 
External Reviews? (flag item) Yes / No response. 

Are there periodic Reviews addressing Training needs such as RPMS packages, coding, billing or 
compliance? Yes / No response. 



Section 11 – Cont’d 
How often does management track/monitor this report? Checkboxes: Hourly, Daily, Weekly, 
Monthly, Quarterly.   What is the percentage of improvement from last report period to this 
report period? Checkboxes: 0-10%, 10-20%, 20-30%, 30-40%, 40-50%, 50-60%, 60-70%, 70-80%, 
80-90%, 90-100%)" 

What are your facilities largest staffing issues? What vacancies are there and how long have they 
been vacant? Free text response. 

In response to internal and external audits, how often do you review progress of corrective 
actions to address deficiencies/findings? Free text response. 

Do you have a debt management process? (Yes/No)How many claims are you sending to 
treasury during this reporting period? (Free Text) 

Does your facility have written delegated authority processes in place to suspend, compromise, 
terminate, write-off debts by the Area Director? Yes / No response. 



Section 12 - Provider 
Do your Medical Staff Bylaws require  encounters to be completed within the timeframes in the 
IHS Internal Control Policy? 

How many health records have been Administratively   Closed this reporting period? Free text 
response. 

How do you monitor and track information that is pending? Free text response. 

What percentage of your providers are in compliance with your Medical Staff Bylaws? 

Are all queries completed and answered each day? 


